
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 26 July 2022 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Engström, Hale, Smith, Axam (Chairman), 
Southern (Vice-Chairman), Blewett and Davies 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 4 - 7) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 are attached to be confirmed 

and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2022 (Pages 8 - 20) 
 
 

To seek approve to a revised local code of corporate governance.   

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Audit Committee review and approve the local code of corporate 
governance attached at Appendix 1.  
 

6 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 (Pages 21 - 48) 
 
 

To seek approve to the draft annual governance statement 2021/22.    

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Audit Committee review and approve the draft annual governance 
statement 2021/22 attached at Appendix A.  
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
 

To seek approve to a revised internal audit charter.  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Audit Committee review and approve the internal audit charter attached 
at Appendix 1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q1 2022/23 (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
 

The Committee receive a report on the work undertaken by Internal Audit at each 
of their meetings. The last report was submitted to the Committee in respect of 
the period ending May 2022. This report covers the month of June 2022.   

RECOMMENDATION  

That the Committee review and note the report.    

 
9 EXCLUSION TO THE PUBLIC   
 
 The following item(s) contain exempt information. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Members must decide whether the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

It is suggested that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to, 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

10 SHAPLEY HEATH GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT REVIEW AUDIT (Pages 
63 - 88) 

 
 To receive the independent tiaa review of the Shapley Heath Garden Community 

Project and to agree the Management response contained therein. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

That the Committee review and note the report.  

 

 
 
Date of Publication:  Monday, 18 July 2022 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
A 1 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 24 May 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Davies, Engström, Hale, Smith and Southern 
 
In attendance:   
Councillor Spencer Farmer  
Chandrika Sharma, Ernst & Young LLP 
Chris Harris, tiaa (The Internal Audit Agency) 
 
Officers:  
Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Joanne Innes, Audit Manager 
Jenny Murton, Committee Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Southern was elected as Vice-Chairman for the year 2022/23. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements. 
 

6 EY AUDIT PLANNING DOCUMENT FOR 2022-23  
 
The Council’s external auditor summarised the Audit Planning document for 
2021/22. The plan highlighted their initial assessment of the key risks driving the 
development of a successful audit for the Council. It also outlined a planned 
audit strategy in response to those risks.  
 
A member of the Committee highlighted that this was noted on the agenda as 
2022/23 which was incorrect.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
A 2 

 

 
A member asked if the external auditor and the council foresaw any resource 
problems regarding this work going forward and was reassured all was sufficient. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee noted the content of the External Audit Planning report.  
 

7 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2020/21  
 
The external auditor summarised that the Auditor’s Annual Report (year ended 
31 March 2021) replaces the Annual Audit Letter and that there are no areas of 
concern.  
 
Members thanked Chandrika Sharma for her comprehensive report. 
  
DECISION  
 
The Committee noted the content of the Auditor’s Annual Report. 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q4  
 
The Audit Manager highlighted the key findings from the Internal Audit Progress 
Report Q4 that ran from March to May 2022.  
 
The Audit Manager stated that there were three reports, payroll, treasury 
management and waste management. T
[...]
the key findings from the Annual Internal Audit 
Annual Report 2021/2022 and explained there was a satisfactory level of 
effectiveness. 
 
The Chairman questioned Housing Benefit fraud and single person discount 
fraud; the Audit Manager explained all residents who receive single person 
discount were contacted and that over 300 had not responded to confirm their 
eligibility, therefore the single person discount has been removed. 
 
Members of the Committee also discussed IT high risk finding and controls and 
the work the IT Manager and Data Manager are undertaking in this area. 
 
The Audit Manager to provide an update to the Committee on this IT work at the 
next Audit Committee meeting.   
 
DECISION  
 
The Committee accepted the report.  
 

11 THE PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
The S151 Officer explained that since the departure of the previous Audit 
Manager in 2021, the Council’s internal audit work has been shared between 
Wokingham Borough Council and Basingstoke and Deane District Council and 
coordinated by Hart District Council’s Internal Audit Manager.    

Page 3Page 6



 
A 4 

 

 
This work going forward will by procured through one supplier and will be put in 
place by the interim S151 Officer for April 2023.   
 
Members of the Committee stressed the importance that this work is planned 
well in advance and the S151 Officer confirmed that procurement had already 
commenced and the timescale for this work would be bought to the next Audit 
Committee meeting.  
 
Members of the Committee also discussed: 
 

 The departure of the current S151 Officer and the interim S151 Officer, 
adequate handovers of work and when a new permanent S151 Officer 
would be appointed.  

 The length of the tendering process for the procured work and possible 
break clauses.  

 
DECISION  
 
The procurement process was noted by the Committee.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.03 pm 
 
 

Page 4Page 7



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING: 26 JULY 2022 

TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Report of: Section 151 Officer 

Cabinet Portfolio: Finance  

Key Decision: No  

Confidentiality: Non Exempt  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek approve to a revised local code of corporate governance.   

RECOMMENDATION 

2. That the Audit Committee review and approve the local code of corporate 
governance attached at Appendix 1.  

BACKGROUND 

3. Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework, published by 
CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy) and SOLACE 
(Society of Local Authority Chief Executives) in 2016, sets the standard for local 
authority governance.  The framework is intended to assist authorities in 
developing their own approach to governance, including the preparation of the 
annual governance statement (AGS).    

4. In March 2017, the Committee approved a revised local code that met the 
requirements of the 2016 framework.  The local code details the key policies, 
procedures and systems by which the Council is controlled and governed. The 
local code is reviewed and updated annually to ensure it reflects current 
working practices.  

MAIN ISSUES  

5. Previously the local code was simply a list of policies and procedures. To allow 
those reading the local code to better understand how those policies and 
procedures assist in delivering good governance, explanatory text has been 
added to aid clarity and understanding. 

6. Many narrative changes have been made to the local code and it is not possible 
to summarise those changes in this report.   

7. The local code supports the AGS by detailing the governance processes and 
procedures in place across the Council. However much of the information in the 
local code is repeated in the AGS.  

8. Consideration is being given to expanding the amount of narrative in the local 
code with the intention of reducing the length of the annual governance 
statement (currently 26 pages). This will allow the AGS to become a high le
[...]
nce Statement will be reported to and approved by the 

Audit Committee. It will include a statement as to whether the governance 

arrangements are adequate and working effectively in practice or identify any 

significant gaps in the governance arrangements and if so, require an 

improvement plan to be prepared that details the action to be taken to address 

any weaknesses. 

4.3 Once approved, the Annual Governance Statement will be published 

alongside the Statement of Accounts. 

End 

 

Page 20



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING: 26 JULY 2022 

TITLE OF REPORT: DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 

Report of: Section 151 Officer 

Cabinet Portfolio: Finance  

Key Decision: No  

Confidentiality: Non Exempt  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek approve to the draft annual governance statement 2021/22.    

RECOMMENDATION 

2. That the Audit Committee review and approve the draft annual governance 
statement 2021/22 attached at Appendix A.  

BACKGROUND 

3. The Council is required by statute to prepare an annual governance statement 
(AGS), so allowing it to report publicly on the extent to which it complies with its 
own local code of corporate governance.  

MAIN ISSUES  

4. After considering the review of the local code of corporate governance and the 
annual internal audit report, the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) consider that 
there are proper arrangements in place for the governance of the Council’s 
affairs and facilitating the effective exercise of functions.  

5. SLT are of the opinion that improvements can always be made and have 
identified two areas for improvement: 

Ensuring works funded by disabled facilities grants are properly let. 

Enhancing the control arrangements for a small number of IT systems 
managed in service areas; and  

Further information on these two items is included in the AGS at paragraph 4.1 
(b). Section 5 explains what improvements are to be made to address these 
areas.  

6. Ahead of presenting the AGS t
[...]
 issues is set out in Section 5 below.   

 

c) At the year end, an internal audit review of the Shapley Heath Garden Community Project was underway. This review was 

requested by the Audit Committee. It is anticipated that the internal audit report will be discussed by the Audit Committee at 

their July 2022 meeting. This statement will be updated to reflect those discussions.    

 

d) CIPFA released a revised Position Statement on Audit Committees in May 2022.  Whilst this event occurred after the 31 

March 2022, it was noted that the terms of reference for the Audit Committee do require to be reviewed. They will be updated 

during 2022/23 to reflect the Position Statement.  

 

Interestingly the Position Statement has taken on board several recommendations arising from the Redmond Review of the 

effectiveness of local audit published in September 2020. Three of the most notable recommendations being that Audit 

Committees of local authorities should include co-opted independent members, that Audit Committee members will have a 

P
age 26



Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

5  
Version 2.2 July 2022 

requirement to be trained and the Audit Committee will be required to report annually to Council on how it has complied with 

the Position Statement, discharged its responsibilities and assessed its performance.  The Council intends to meet the 

requirements of the Position Statement and during the next few months will consider how this will be best achieved.   

  

e) The unqualified opinions expressed by the external auditor on both the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Value for Money 

opinion.  At the time of preparing this draft AGS the external auditor had not yet completed their review of the 2021/22 

financial accounts. This statement will be amended once they have completed their work.  

 

f) The role of Members, as accountable democratically elected representatives, in providing community leadership, clear policy 

and financial 
[...]
the year and as part of our next 

annual review.  

 

Cllr David Neighbour,  
Leader of Hart District Council 

   

Patricia Hughes, Joint Chief Executive 
   

Daryl Phillips, Joint Chief Executive  
   

    
 Signature  Date 

 

 

  

P
age 34



Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

13  
Version 2.2 July 2022 

Annex A  

Self-assessment against the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

The Councils commitment 
to good governance. 

How it will be achieved. Further information. 

 1. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and respecting the rule of law. 

The Council has clear, 
transparent decision-making 
processes which align with our 
ethical values. Decisions that 
have been made are lawful 
and Codes of Conduct set out 
expectations on behaviour and 
integrity. 
 
 
 

 Codes of Conduct are in place for both members and officers. These 
are used to promote the standards of behaviour expected of both 
members and employees.   
 

 All members are required to sign a declaration of interests annually, 
these are readily available on our website. They are also required to 
declare any such interests at public meetings prior to the relevant 
item being discussed.   

 
 Member training is provided and an appropriate induction process in 

place for all new members. 

Member code of 
conduct September 
2021  

 
Officer Code of 
Conduct (See 
Section 9 of the 
Employee Handbook) 
 
 
 

  The Standards Committee is in place to ensure ethical behaviour is 
maintained.  
 

  

 
 
 
 

 Statutory Officers are in post. These being the Joint Chief Executives, 
one of whom acts as the Head of Paid Service, the other as the 
Monitoring Officer. The Head of Corporate Services is the Section 
151 Officer. 

Organisation Chart 
 
 
 

  
 Hart Values are in place and describe how the Council expects 

employees and members to behave when carrying out their roles 
and, how we expect our residents and stakeholders to be treat
[...]
 External Auditors. 
c) Received regular reports on the work of Internal Audit. This has allowed the committee to monitor their work and ensure the 

service is able to substantially deliver the audit plan.  
d) Received the Annual Report of the Internal Audit Manager. This provides the committee with the Audit Managers opinion on 

the effectiveness of the Council's internal control framework. 
e) Approved the Statement of Accounts 
f) Reviewed regular reports on the effectiveness of the Council's risk management arrangements and challenged the framework 

to ensure it remains fit for purpose. 
 

End 

P
age 48



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING: 26 JULY 2022 

TITLE OF REPORT: AUDIT CHARTER 

Report of: Interim Internal Audit Manager  

Cabinet Portfolio: Finance  

Key Decision: No  

Confidentiality: Non Exempt  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek approve to a revised internal audit charter.  

RECOMMENDATION 

2. That the Audit Committee review and approve the internal audit charter 
attached at Appendix 1.  

BACKGROUND 

3. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSAIS) require that the purpose, 
authority and responsibility of the internal audit service to be formally defined in 
an internal audit charter. 

4. The current charter was approved by the Committee in 2017. As approved via 
Tier 2 savings, it is expected that one supplier will provide the internal audit 
service from April 2023. The charter has been reviewed and updated to reflect 
both the requirements of PSIAS and to ensure that it reflects the scope, 
responsibilities and objectives of internal audit that will be required under any 
future arrangement.     

MAIN ISSUES  

5. The PSIAS provide specific guidance on how internal audit should be carried 
out, how the internal audit function should be managed and assessed for 
effectiveness.  PSIAS also includes the mandatory elements of the Global 
Institute of Internal Auditors' International Professional Practice Framework, 
namely - 
[...]
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The Committee receive a report on the work undertaken by Internal Audit at 
each of their meetings. The last report was submitted to the Committee in 
respect of the period ending May 2022. This report covers the month of June 
2022.   

RECOMMENDATION  

2. That the Committee review and note the report.    

MAIN ISSUES  

Internal Audit reviews 

3. At the time of writing this report, all the audits contained in the 2021-22 internal 
audit plan have either been completed and reported to the Committee 
previously or are in progress. 

4. Six audit reviews from the 2021-22 internal audit plan are in progress. These 
are:  

1. Main accounting system and budgetary control.   
The draft report is being reviewed by the Interim Internal Audit Manager.   
It has been given a ‘substantial’ assurance opinion and contains three 
recommendations.  
 

2. Council tax and business rates. 
The draft report is being reviewed by the Interim Internal Audit Manager. It 
has been given a ‘satisfactory’ assurance opinion and contains three 
recommendations.  
 

3. Financial resilience.  
The draft report has been issued to management for comment. It has been 
given a ‘satisfactory’ assurance opinion and contains four recommendations. 
 

4. Housing Benefit. 
Testing has been completed. The report is being drafted.  
 

5. Planning performance 
Fieldwork is still being conducted.  
 

6. Shapley Heath.  
A report has been issued and is due to be discussed at the 26 July 2022 
Committee meeting.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 

5. Two audits from the 2022-23 internal audit plan have started. Their scopes are 
as follows: 

Fleet Pond: To obtain reasonable assurance that the Fleet Pond programme 
(Northern footpath, car park and access road) will be delivered to 
budget, in time and to the right quality, and in accordance with the 
Council’s project management methodology. 

Procurement: To obtain reasonable assurance that since th
[...]
s or guidance’.  

17. Audit Committee terms of reference give it the responsibility to receive 
summaries of all internal audit reports and such additional information as may be 
required.  

Financial and Resource Implications 

18. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

Risk Management 

19. Non-delivery of the internal audit plan may affect the ability of internal audit to 
provide an overall assurance opinion to the Committee. In addition, not 
introducing ‘high risk’ agreed actions may lead to a low-level annual opinion 
being given. If either of these issues arose, it would be a significant concern and 
require highlighting in the annual governance statement.  

20. To mitigate these risks, internal audit reviews will be conducted across the year 
so that they are all substantially completed by the year end. A quarterly review 
of progress made by managers to introduce agreed actions will also be 
completed. Actions that are not introduced in time will be escalated to the 
Senior Leadership Team for review and action.   

EQUALITIES  

21. There are no equality issues arising from this report.  

 

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  

22. No direct carbon/environmental impacts arising from the recommendations. 

 

Page 61



 

ACTION 

23. The internal audit progress report is noted.  

Contact Details: David Harwood – Interim Internal Audit Manager.  
Email: David.Harwood@hart.gov.uk 

Background Papers: None 

 

Page 62



Document is Exempt from Publication

Page 63

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2022
	22 07 26 Appendix 1 - Local Code of Corporate Governance 2022

	6 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22
	22 07 26 Appendix A - Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
	22 07 26 Appendix A -  Internal Audit Charter

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q1 2022/23
	10 SHAPLEY HEATH GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT REVIEW AUDIT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
A 4 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 26 July 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam (Chairman), Blewett, Davies, Engström, Hale, Smith and Southern  
 
In attendance:   Councillors Butcher, Butler, Farmer 
   Christopher Harris, TIAA 
 
Officers:   Daryl Phillips, Joint Chief Executive 

Isabel Brittain, Section 151 Officer 
David Harwood, Internal Auditor 
Joanne Rayne, Finance Manager 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services and Members Officer 

 
12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
  
 

15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements. 
 

16 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2022  
 
Officers presented a revised local code of corporate governance and explained 
more narrative that had been provided, the seven principals contained within, 
and the relevant policies and procedures the Council have in place. 

DECISION 
  
The Committee accepted the local code of corporate governance.  
 
 
 
  



 
A 5 

 

 
17 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  

Officers presented the draft annual governance statement 2021/22 and drew 
members attention to a number of Items contained within the report relating to 
controls, terms of reference and the summary of actions.    

DECISION 
  
The Committee accepted the draft annual governance statement 2021/22.  
  

18 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
Officers sought approval to a revised internal audit charter.  The Council will 
have a fully outsourced audit function from April 2023.    
Members discussed  

• moving to one provider as opposed to two current providers 
• how the two current organisations are split, and work reviewed by internal 

audit manager 
• concern the internal audit manager would not be employed directly and if 

the appointment requires someone to be resident on site in the future  
• the specification could be discussed individually with any members as 

required  
• the standards required being national standards and evidence of 

achievement via an independent external audit every five years 
• the potential to take this to Overview & Scrutiny for the specification of the 

governance procedure, the KPI’s etc to examine the specification as 
business function 

• implications for current structure and staffing against employing a 
permanent member of staff 

• the concerns and benefits regarding the function being outsourced 

DECISION 
  
The Committee reviewed and approved the internal audit charter. 
 

19 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q1 2022/23  
 
The Committee were presented with an updated report on the work undertaken 
by Internal Audit covering the month of June 2022, together with the position of 
the audits currently being undertaken. 
Members discussed  

• The recommendations for Items 1-3.  Officers confirmed this would be 
available for the October committee  

• Cyber security guidance to service managers and system administrators    
• The reliance on software suppliers to manage firewalls 
• The award of a government grant to address cyber security   



 
A 6 

 

• The auto deletion of emails after 12 months against the need to follow 
GDPR.  Officers confirmed retention periods are currently being reviewed 

• Need for clarity of any SLA in place with software providers and bought 
services.  It was agreed the Audit Manager would speak to the IT 
Manager regarding expertise Councillor Butcher could provide on this 
subject 

 
DECISION 
 
The Committee noted the report 
  

20 EXCLUSION TO THE PUBLIC  
 
The following item contained exempt information.  
  
DECISION  

  
Members decided that the public interest in maintaining an exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.  

  
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded during the discussion of the matters referred to, on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  
 

21 SHAPLEY HEATH GARDEN COMMUNITY PROJECT REVIEW AUDIT  
 
Members had received the independent TIAA review of the Shapley Heath 
Garden Community Project and were asked to agree the Management response 
contained therein. 
  
Members discussed 
  

•       Governance elements not being carried out in a number of cases   
•       Mitigating circumstances around Covid  
• Staff work not exclusively on Shapley Heath and comparing time spent    

against outcomes achieved 
•       Audit committee not receiving reports when requested  
•       The responsibility of cabinet  
•       The need for safeguards and flag when processes not followed 
•       Spend controls 
•       Opportunities Board update requests 
•       Achievements 
•       The robustness of the report presented by TIAA 
•       The management response presented 

  



 
A 7 

 

DECISION 

Cabinet be asked to provide a response to the management recommendations 
contained within the Shapley Heath Audit Review report, and to review the 
application of project governance, financial controls, and reporting for the 
Shapley Heath project and to provide a response to Audit Committee on lessons 
learnt. 

Staffing Committee be asked, for the period from March 2021 to the closure of 
the Shapley Heath project, to review the exercise of officer management 
oversight over the Shapley Heath project, including a review of officers' 
application of financial controls, risk management, monitoring, and reporting. The 
findings to be shared with Audit Committee. 

  
  

  
  
The meeting closed at 9.17 pm 
 
 


	DECISION
	DECISION
	DECISION
	DECISION

